
 

This report was prepared by Institutional Research and Assessment 

Summer 2023 Course Evaluations 

Howard University 

At Howard University, The Office of Institutional Research and Assessment (IRA) conducted course 

evaluations for 14 colleges and schools. Evaluations were made available to students on June 12, 2023 

and closed July 30, 2023. Faculty received course evaluations on August 14, 2023. 

• 1131 courses received at least one evaluation 

• 5,313 evaluations were sent 

• 2,140 evaluations were completed (response rate of 40.28%) 

• A total of 19 questions (8 course and 11 instructor) were asked across all departments. 

In the tables below, a Likert scale rating (1-5) is included alongside a mean, standard deviation, and 

median. These ratings as well as the averages included below aggregate all student responses across the 

university. The averages are useful when understanding the general student experience across the 

evaluated courses and are useful in understanding faculty performance regardless of class size. 

This report reflects course evaluation data for the following colleges and schools: 

• College of Arts and Sciences 

• College of Dentistry 

• College of Engineering & Architecture 

• College of Fine Arts 

• College of Medicine 

• College of Nursing and Allied Health Sciences 

• College of Pharmacy 

• Graduate School 

• School of Business 

• School of Communication 

• School of Divinity 

• School of Education 

• School of Law 

• School of Social Work 

If you have any questions, please reach out to our email – assessment@howard.edu. 

 



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 34 36 98 177 248 3.96 1.16 4.00

% 5.73% 6.07% 16.53% 29.85% 41.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 31 17 100 178 257 4.05 1.10 4.00

% 5.32% 2.92% 17.15% 30.53% 44.08%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 31 15 80 180 276 4.13 1.09 4.00

% 5.33% 2.58% 13.75% 30.93% 47.42%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 32 23 95 186 247 4.02 1.11 4.00

% 5.49% 3.95% 16.30% 31.90% 42.37%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 28 15 83 185 273 4.13 1.06 4.00

% 4.79% 2.57% 14.21% 31.68% 46.75%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 31 14 84 185 269 4.11 1.08 4.00

% 5.32% 2.40% 14.41% 31.73% 46.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 43 25 106 168 234 3.91 1.20 4.00

% 7.47% 4.34% 18.40% 29.17% 40.62%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 26 20 95 148 286 4.13 1.09 4.00

% 4.52% 3.48% 16.52% 25.74% 49.74%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

897/1407 (63.75 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Arts and Sciences
Response Rate:

Page 1 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 33 14 71 167 311 9 4.19 1.10 5.00

% 5.45% 2.31% 11.74% 27.60% 51.40% 1.49%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 24 16 79 158 312 16 4.22 1.05 5.00

% 3.97% 2.64% 13.06% 26.12% 51.57% 2.64%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 27 15 76 147 313 27 4.22 1.07 5.00

% 4.46% 2.48% 12.56% 24.30% 51.74% 4.46%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 26 16 79 144 310 28 4.21 1.07 5.00

% 4.31% 2.65% 13.10% 23.88% 51.41% 4.64%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 25 15 84 140 291 50 4.18 1.08 5.00

% 4.13% 2.48% 13.88% 23.14% 48.10% 8.26%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 24 20 73 165 311 11 4.21 1.05 5.00

% 3.97% 3.31% 12.09% 27.32% 51.49% 1.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 27 23 80 172 293 10 4.14 1.08 4.00

% 4.46% 3.80% 13.22% 28.43% 48.43% 1.65%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 27 16 80 163 299 17 4.18 1.07 5.00

% 4.49% 2.66% 13.29% 27.08% 49.67% 2.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 32 25 90 144 288 24 4.09 1.15 4.00

% 5.31% 4.15% 14.93% 23.88% 47.76% 3.98%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 24 11 76 143 328 19 4.27 1.03 5.00

% 3.99% 1.83% 12.65% 23.79% 54.58% 3.16%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 20 23 88 148 322 4.21 1.04 5.00

% 3.33% 3.83% 14.64% 24.63% 53.58%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

The instructor was organized and provided
guidance on proper laboratory technique.

n 10 11 58 104 160 241 4.15 1.00 4.00

% 1.71% 1.88% 9.93% 17.81% 27.40% 41.27%

The instructor promoted laboratory safety
and care.

n 7 3 61 92 141 280 4.17 0.94 4.00

% 1.20% 0.51% 10.45% 15.75% 24.14% 47.95%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree, 0 = N/A

897/1407 (63.75 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Arts and Sciences
Response Rate:

Page 2 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 4 9 30 106 130 4.25 0.88 4.00

% 1.43% 3.23% 10.75% 37.99% 46.59%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 2 10 28 104 134 4.29 0.84 4.00

% 0.72% 3.60% 10.07% 37.41% 48.20%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 3 4 31 112 132 4.30 0.80 4.00

% 1.06% 1.42% 10.99% 39.72% 46.81%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 2 8 33 109 127 4.26 0.83 4.00

% 0.72% 2.87% 11.83% 39.07% 45.52%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 3 10 27 105 132 4.27 0.86 4.00

% 1.08% 3.61% 9.75% 37.91% 47.65%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 4 9 26 107 131 4.27 0.87 4.00

% 1.44% 3.25% 9.39% 38.63% 47.29%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 4 8 29 102 134 4.28 0.87 4.00

% 1.44% 2.89% 10.47% 36.82% 48.38%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 4 11 37 87 138 4.24 0.93 4.00

% 1.44% 3.97% 13.36% 31.41% 49.82%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

642/2333 (27.52 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of DenƟstry
Response Rate:

Page 1 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 7 8 77 141 201 3 4.20 0.91 4.00

% 1.60% 1.83% 17.62% 32.27% 46.00% 0.69%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 2 5 76 144 205 5 4.26 0.82 4.00

% 0.46% 1.14% 17.39% 32.95% 46.91% 1.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 6 7 74 138 207 5 4.23 0.89 4.00

% 1.37% 1.60% 16.93% 31.58% 47.37% 1.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 4 13 71 137 204 7 4.22 0.89 4.00

% 0.92% 2.98% 16.28% 31.42% 46.79% 1.61%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 3 8 82 139 196 9 4.21 0.86 4.00

% 0.69% 1.83% 18.76% 31.81% 44.85% 2.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 5 7 75 140 206 3 4.24 0.87 4.00

% 1.15% 1.61% 17.20% 32.11% 47.25% 0.69%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 5 12 69 146 201 4 4.21 0.89 4.00

% 1.14% 2.75% 15.79% 33.41% 46.00% 0.92%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 5 12 75 146 192 6 4.18 0.90 4.00

% 1.15% 2.75% 17.20% 33.49% 44.04% 1.38%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 5 7 86 140 191 8 4.18 0.89 4.00

% 1.14% 1.60% 19.68% 32.04% 43.71% 1.83%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 3 7 74 138 204 6 4.25 0.85 4.00

% 0.69% 1.62% 17.13% 31.94% 47.22% 1.39%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 3 9 73 154 193 4.22 0.85 4.00

% 0.69% 2.08% 16.90% 35.65% 44.68%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

642/2333 (27.52 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of DenƟstry
Response Rate:

Page 2 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 0 0 3 8 18 4.52 0.69 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 10.34% 27.59% 62.07%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 0 0 2 7 20 4.62 0.62 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 6.90% 24.14% 68.97%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 0 0 1 9 19 4.62 0.56 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 31.03% 65.52%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 0 0 2 13 14 4.41 0.63 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 6.90% 44.83% 48.28%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 0 0 1 11 17 4.55 0.57 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 37.93% 58.62%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 0 0 2 8 19 4.59 0.63 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 6.90% 27.59% 65.52%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 0 0 2 9 17 4.54 0.64 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 7.14% 32.14% 60.71%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 2 4 23 4.72 0.59 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 6.90% 13.79% 79.31%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

38/64 (59.38 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Engineering and Architecture
Response Rate:

Page 1 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 0 1 6 22 0 4.72 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 20.69% 75.86% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 1 7 19 2 4.67 0.55 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 65.52% 6.90%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 0 1 6 21 1 4.71 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 20.69% 72.41% 3.45%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 0 1 6 21 1 4.71 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 20.69% 72.41% 3.45%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 0 1 7 19 2 4.67 0.55 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 65.52% 6.90%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 0 1 7 21 0 4.69 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 72.41% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 1 7 20 1 4.68 0.55 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 68.97% 3.45%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 2 10 15 2 4.48 0.64 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 6.90% 34.48% 51.72% 6.90%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 1 3 9 14 2 4.33 0.83 5.00

% 0.00% 3.45% 10.34% 31.03% 48.28% 6.90%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 1 7 21 0 4.69 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 72.41% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 1 7 21 4.69 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 72.41%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Interacting with my instructor in class
helped or assisted in my learning in this
course.

n 0 0 1 7 21 0 4.69 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 24.14% 72.41% 0.00%

Interacting with my instructor outside of
class (e.g., office hours) helped or assisted
in my learning in this course.

n 0 0 1 9 15 4 4.56 0.58 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.45% 31.03% 51.72% 13.79%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree, 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Working with peers (e.g., study groups)
helped or assisted in my learning in this
course.

n 1 0 6 10 11 4.07 0.98 4.00

% 3.57% 0.00% 21.43% 35.71% 39.29%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

38/64 (59.38 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Engineering and Architecture
Response Rate:

Page 2 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 1 1 3 7 17 4.31 1.04 5.00

% 3.45% 3.45% 10.34% 24.14% 58.62%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 1 0 0 10 17 4.50 0.84 5.00

% 3.57% 0.00% 0.00% 35.71% 60.71%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 1 0 1 7 18 4.52 0.89 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 3.70% 25.93% 66.67%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 1 0 0 9 17 4.52 0.85 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 62.96%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 1 0 0 10 16 4.48 0.85 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 0.00% 37.04% 59.26%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 1 0 0 9 17 4.52 0.85 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 62.96%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 1 0 1 6 19 4.56 0.89 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 3.70% 22.22% 70.37%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 2 5 20 4.67 0.62 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 7.41% 18.52% 74.07%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

43/107 (40.19 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Fine Arts
Response Rate:

Page 1 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 1 0 5 22 0 4.71 0.66 5.00

% 0.00% 3.57% 0.00% 17.86% 78.57% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 1 4 23 0 4.79 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 14.29% 82.14% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 1 2 4 21 0 4.61 0.79 5.00

% 0.00% 3.57% 7.14% 14.29% 75.00% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 1 2 6 18 1 4.52 0.80 5.00

% 0.00% 3.57% 7.14% 21.43% 64.29% 3.57%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 0 1 5 20 2 4.73 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 17.86% 71.43% 7.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 0 1 4 23 0 4.79 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 14.29% 82.14% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 1 4 23 0 4.79 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 14.29% 82.14% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 1 4 23 0 4.79 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 14.29% 82.14% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 1 5 21 0 4.74 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.70% 18.52% 77.78% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 1 6 21 0 4.71 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 21.43% 75.00% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 1 6 21 4.71 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 3.57% 21.43% 75.00%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

43/107 (40.19 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Fine Arts
Response Rate:

Page 2 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 5 9 23 46 44 3.91 1.08 4.00

% 3.94% 7.09% 18.11% 36.22% 34.65%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 3 7 20 43 54 4.09 1.01 4.00

% 2.36% 5.51% 15.75% 33.86% 42.52%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 3 4 14 52 55 4.19 0.92 4.00

% 2.34% 3.12% 10.94% 40.62% 42.97%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 4 4 19 51 49 4.08 0.97 4.00

% 3.15% 3.15% 14.96% 40.16% 38.58%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 3 2 17 52 53 4.18 0.89 4.00

% 2.36% 1.57% 13.39% 40.94% 41.73%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 2 8 15 51 51 4.11 0.95 4.00

% 1.57% 6.30% 11.81% 40.16% 40.16%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 6 7 24 41 48 3.94 1.11 4.00

% 4.76% 5.56% 19.05% 32.54% 38.10%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 3 6 32 35 51 3.98 1.03 4.00

% 2.36% 4.72% 25.20% 27.56% 40.16%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

177/467 (37.90 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: School of Business
Response Rate:

Page 1 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 4 7 21 35 61 0 4.11 1.07 4.00

% 3.12% 5.47% 16.41% 27.34% 47.66% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 6 5 18 32 66 1 4.16 1.11 5.00

% 4.69% 3.91% 14.06% 25.00% 51.56% 0.78%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 3 5 17 39 61 2 4.20 0.98 4.00

% 2.36% 3.94% 13.39% 30.71% 48.03% 1.57%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 4 4 15 42 61 1 4.21 0.99 4.00

% 3.15% 3.15% 11.81% 33.07% 48.03% 0.79%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 4 7 21 32 53 11 4.05 1.09 4.00

% 3.12% 5.47% 16.41% 25.00% 41.41% 8.59%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 1 10 16 35 66 0 4.21 0.99 5.00

% 0.78% 7.81% 12.50% 27.34% 51.56% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 3 8 19 39 59 0 4.12 1.03 4.00

% 2.34% 6.25% 14.84% 30.47% 46.09% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 8 5 18 39 56 2 4.03 1.15 4.00

% 6.25% 3.91% 14.06% 30.47% 43.75% 1.56%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 6 10 19 33 54 5 3.98 1.17 4.00

% 4.72% 7.87% 14.96% 25.98% 42.52% 3.94%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 3 5 17 30 68 1 4.26 1.01 5.00

% 2.42% 4.03% 13.71% 24.19% 54.84% 0.81%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 3 9 28 27 59 4.03 1.09 4.00

% 2.38% 7.14% 22.22% 21.43% 46.83%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

177/467 (37.90 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 5 7 13 38 21 3.75 1.11 4.00

% 5.95% 8.33% 15.48% 45.24% 25.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 2 3 14 40 25 3.99 0.91 4.00

% 2.38% 3.57% 16.67% 47.62% 29.76%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 2 2 8 40 31 4.16 0.88 4.00

% 2.41% 2.41% 9.64% 48.19% 37.35%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 4 5 14 36 25 3.87 1.06 4.00

% 4.76% 5.95% 16.67% 42.86% 29.76%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 4 5 8 39 28 3.98 1.05 4.00

% 4.76% 5.95% 9.52% 46.43% 33.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 2 6 14 40 22 3.88 0.96 4.00

% 2.38% 7.14% 16.67% 47.62% 26.19%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 7 8 13 29 24 3.68 1.24 4.00

% 8.64% 9.88% 16.05% 35.80% 29.63%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 5 7 16 35 21 3.71 1.11 4.00

% 5.95% 8.33% 19.05% 41.67% 25.00%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

101/273 (37.00 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 2 5 10 22 45 11 4.23 1.03 5.00

% 2.11% 5.26% 10.53% 23.16% 47.37% 11.58%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 3 3 8 27 42 12 4.23 1.02 5.00

% 3.16% 3.16% 8.42% 28.42% 44.21% 12.63%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 2 6 5 24 46 12 4.28 1.03 5.00

% 2.11% 6.32% 5.26% 25.26% 48.42% 12.63%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 2 5 9 19 48 12 4.28 1.04 5.00

% 2.11% 5.26% 9.47% 20.00% 50.53% 12.63%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 2 5 8 19 41 20 4.23 1.06 5.00

% 2.11% 5.26% 8.42% 20.00% 43.16% 21.05%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 4 6 5 23 43 13 4.17 1.15 5.00

% 4.26% 6.38% 5.32% 24.47% 45.74% 13.83%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 4 4 12 22 39 13 4.09 1.13 4.00

% 4.26% 4.26% 12.77% 23.40% 41.49% 13.83%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 5 3 6 24 40 16 4.17 1.14 5.00

% 5.32% 3.19% 6.38% 25.53% 42.55% 17.02%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 6 2 8 22 40 17 4.13 1.19 5.00

% 6.32% 2.11% 8.42% 23.16% 42.11% 17.89%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 3 3 10 19 45 14 4.25 1.06 5.00

% 3.19% 3.19% 10.64% 20.21% 47.87% 14.89%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 2 7 16 29 39 4.03 1.05 4.00

% 2.15% 7.53% 17.20% 31.18% 41.94%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

101/273 (37.00 %)

Howard University
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 0 1 4 14 7 4.04 0.77 4.00

% 0.00% 3.85% 15.38% 53.85% 26.92%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 0 0 4 13 9 4.19 0.69 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38% 50.00% 34.62%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 0 0 4 11 11 4.27 0.72 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38% 42.31% 42.31%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 0 0 4 13 9 4.19 0.69 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38% 50.00% 34.62%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 0 0 4 12 10 4.23 0.71 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38% 46.15% 38.46%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 0 0 4 13 9 4.19 0.69 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38% 50.00% 34.62%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 0 0 5 10 11 4.23 0.76 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 19.23% 38.46% 42.31%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 6 8 11 4.20 0.82 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 24.00% 32.00% 44.00%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

29/135 (21.48 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 0 12 8 11 2 3.97 0.87 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 24.24% 33.33% 6.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 12 7 12 2 4.00 0.89 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 21.21% 36.36% 6.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 0 12 7 11 3 3.97 0.89 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 21.21% 33.33% 9.09%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 0 12 7 11 3 3.97 0.89 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 21.21% 33.33% 9.09%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 0 11 9 11 2 4.00 0.86 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 27.27% 33.33% 6.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 0 12 6 12 3 4.00 0.91 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 18.18% 36.36% 9.09%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 12 8 11 2 3.97 0.87 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 24.24% 33.33% 6.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 11 9 10 3 3.97 0.85 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 27.27% 30.30% 9.09%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 11 8 11 3 4.00 0.87 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 24.24% 33.33% 9.09%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 11 9 9 4 3.93 0.84 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 33.33% 27.27% 27.27% 12.12%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 13 11 9 3.88 0.82 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 39.39% 33.33% 27.27%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

29/135 (21.48 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 1 1 9 27 21 4.12 0.85 4.00

% 1.69% 1.69% 15.25% 45.76% 35.59%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 1 1 4 32 21 4.20 0.78 4.00

% 1.69% 1.69% 6.78% 54.24% 35.59%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 1 0 7 24 27 4.29 0.81 4.00

% 1.69% 0.00% 11.86% 40.68% 45.76%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 1 0 11 22 24 4.17 0.86 4.00

% 1.72% 0.00% 18.97% 37.93% 41.38%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 1 0 10 23 25 4.20 0.85 4.00

% 1.69% 0.00% 16.95% 38.98% 42.37%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 1 1 8 24 25 4.20 0.87 4.00

% 1.69% 1.69% 13.56% 40.68% 42.37%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 2 3 9 26 19 3.97 1.00 4.00

% 3.39% 5.08% 15.25% 44.07% 32.20%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 11 23 25 4.24 0.75 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 18.64% 38.98% 42.37%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

92/179 (51.40 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 1 2 10 17 28 2 4.19 0.96 4.00

% 1.67% 3.33% 16.67% 28.33% 46.67% 3.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 1 1 9 22 25 2 4.19 0.89 4.00

% 1.67% 1.67% 15.00% 36.67% 41.67% 3.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 3 4 21 24 8 4.27 0.84 4.00

% 0.00% 5.00% 6.67% 35.00% 40.00% 13.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 0 6 20 23 11 4.35 0.69 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 33.33% 38.33% 18.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 1 7 19 28 5 4.35 0.78 5.00

% 0.00% 1.67% 11.67% 31.67% 46.67% 8.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 1 2 9 18 28 2 4.21 0.95 4.00

% 1.67% 3.33% 15.00% 30.00% 46.67% 3.33%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 5 9 18 25 3 4.11 0.98 4.00

% 0.00% 8.33% 15.00% 30.00% 41.67% 5.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 3 9 17 27 4 4.21 0.91 4.00

% 0.00% 5.00% 15.00% 28.33% 45.00% 6.67%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 3 8 17 28 4 4.25 0.90 4.50

% 0.00% 5.00% 13.33% 28.33% 46.67% 6.67%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 7 17 31 5 4.44 0.71 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 11.67% 28.33% 51.67% 8.33%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 2 10 19 28 4.24 0.86 4.00

% 0.00% 3.39% 16.95% 32.20% 47.46%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

92/179 (51.40 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: College of Nursing and Allied Health Sciences
Response Rate:
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 1 0 0 1 9 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 81.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 1 0 0 2 8 4.45 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 18.18% 72.73%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 1 0 0 1 9 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 81.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 1 0 0 1 9 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 81.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 1 0 0 1 9 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 81.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 1 0 0 1 9 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 81.82%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 1 0 0 1 9 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 9.09% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 81.82%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 0 0 11 5.00 0.00 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

13/29 (44.83 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: Graduate School
Response Rate:

Page 1 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 0 0 0 12 0 5.00 0.00 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 1 2 9 0 4.67 0.65 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 8.33% 16.67% 75.00% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 0 0 1 11 0 4.92 0.29 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.33% 91.67% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 0 0 0 12 0 5.00 0.00 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 1 0 0 9 2 4.70 0.95 5.00

% 0.00% 8.33% 0.00% 0.00% 75.00% 16.67%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 0 0 2 10 0 4.83 0.39 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 16.67% 83.33% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 1 1 10 0 4.75 0.62 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 8.33% 8.33% 83.33% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 3 1 1 7 0 4.00 1.35 5.00

% 0.00% 25.00% 8.33% 8.33% 58.33% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 1 1 10 0 4.75 0.62 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 8.33% 8.33% 83.33% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 0 0 12 0 5.00 0.00 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 0 1 11 4.92 0.29 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.33% 91.67%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

13/29 (44.83 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: Graduate School
Response Rate:

Page 2 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 5 9 23 46 44 3.91 1.08 4.00

% 3.94% 7.09% 18.11% 36.22% 34.65%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 3 7 20 43 54 4.09 1.01 4.00

% 2.36% 5.51% 15.75% 33.86% 42.52%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 3 4 14 52 55 4.19 0.92 4.00

% 2.34% 3.12% 10.94% 40.62% 42.97%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 4 4 19 51 49 4.08 0.97 4.00

% 3.15% 3.15% 14.96% 40.16% 38.58%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 3 2 17 52 53 4.18 0.89 4.00

% 2.36% 1.57% 13.39% 40.94% 41.73%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 2 8 15 51 51 4.11 0.95 4.00

% 1.57% 6.30% 11.81% 40.16% 40.16%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 6 7 24 41 48 3.94 1.11 4.00

% 4.76% 5.56% 19.05% 32.54% 38.10%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 3 6 32 35 51 3.98 1.03 4.00

% 2.36% 4.72% 25.20% 27.56% 40.16%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

177/467 (37.90 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 4 7 21 35 61 0 4.11 1.07 4.00

% 3.12% 5.47% 16.41% 27.34% 47.66% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 6 5 18 32 66 1 4.16 1.11 5.00

% 4.69% 3.91% 14.06% 25.00% 51.56% 0.78%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 3 5 17 39 61 2 4.20 0.98 4.00

% 2.36% 3.94% 13.39% 30.71% 48.03% 1.57%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 4 4 15 42 61 1 4.21 0.99 4.00

% 3.15% 3.15% 11.81% 33.07% 48.03% 0.79%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 4 7 21 32 53 11 4.05 1.09 4.00

% 3.12% 5.47% 16.41% 25.00% 41.41% 8.59%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 1 10 16 35 66 0 4.21 0.99 5.00

% 0.78% 7.81% 12.50% 27.34% 51.56% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 3 8 19 39 59 0 4.12 1.03 4.00

% 2.34% 6.25% 14.84% 30.47% 46.09% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 8 5 18 39 56 2 4.03 1.15 4.00

% 6.25% 3.91% 14.06% 30.47% 43.75% 1.56%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 6 10 19 33 54 5 3.98 1.17 4.00

% 4.72% 7.87% 14.96% 25.98% 42.52% 3.94%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 3 5 17 30 68 1 4.26 1.01 5.00

% 2.42% 4.03% 13.71% 24.19% 54.84% 0.81%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 3 9 28 27 59 4.03 1.09 4.00

% 2.38% 7.14% 22.22% 21.43% 46.83%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

177/467 (37.90 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 1 0 1 6 16 4.50 0.93 5.00

% 4.17% 0.00% 4.17% 25.00% 66.67%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 0 0 1 4 18 4.74 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.35% 17.39% 78.26%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 0 0 1 3 19 4.78 0.52 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.35% 13.04% 82.61%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 0 0 1 5 17 4.70 0.56 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.35% 21.74% 73.91%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 0 0 2 2 19 4.74 0.62 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 8.70% 8.70% 82.61%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 0 0 1 2 20 4.83 0.49 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.35% 8.70% 86.96%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 0 0 1 3 19 4.78 0.52 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.35% 13.04% 82.61%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 2 2 18 4.73 0.63 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 9.09% 81.82%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

30/68 (44.12 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 0 1 5 16 0 4.68 0.57 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 22.73% 72.73% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 1 6 15 0 4.64 0.58 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 27.27% 68.18% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 0 1 2 19 0 4.82 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 9.09% 86.36% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 0 1 3 18 0 4.77 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 13.64% 81.82% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 0 1 3 17 1 4.76 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 13.64% 77.27% 4.55%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 0 1 4 17 0 4.73 0.55 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 18.18% 77.27% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 1 3 18 0 4.77 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 13.64% 81.82% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 1 3 17 1 4.76 0.54 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 13.64% 77.27% 4.55%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 1 2 19 0 4.82 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 9.09% 86.36% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 0 2 19 0 4.90 0.30 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 9.52% 90.48% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 2 2 18 4.73 0.63 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 9.09% 81.82%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

30/68 (44.12 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 0 1 0 2 11 4.64 0.84 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 14.29% 78.57%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 0 1 0 1 12 4.71 0.83 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 7.14% 85.71%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 0 1 0 0 13 4.79 0.80 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00% 92.86%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 0 1 1 2 10 4.50 0.94 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 7.14% 14.29% 71.43%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 0 1 0 1 12 4.71 0.83 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 7.14% 85.71%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 0 1 0 1 12 4.71 0.83 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 7.14% 85.71%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 0 1 0 2 11 4.64 0.84 5.00

% 0.00% 7.14% 0.00% 14.29% 78.57%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 0 2 12 4.86 0.36 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 14.29% 85.71%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

15/39 (38.46 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 1 0 0 1 11 1 4.62 1.12 5.00

% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00% 7.14% 78.57% 7.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 1 0 0 2 10 1 4.54 1.13 5.00

% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00% 14.29% 71.43% 7.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 1 0 0 1 11 1 4.62 1.12 5.00

% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00% 7.14% 78.57% 7.14%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 1 0 0 0 11 2 4.67 1.15 5.00

% 7.14% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 78.57% 14.29%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 0 0 0 7 6 5.00 0.00 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 53.85% 46.15%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 1 0 0 1 10 1 4.58 1.16 5.00

% 7.69% 0.00% 0.00% 7.69% 76.92% 7.69%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 1 0 0 1 9 2 4.55 1.21 5.00

% 7.69% 0.00% 0.00% 7.69% 69.23% 15.38%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 1 0 1 1 9 1 4.42 1.24 5.00

% 7.69% 0.00% 7.69% 7.69% 69.23% 7.69%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 1 0 0 2 10 0 4.54 1.13 5.00

% 7.69% 0.00% 0.00% 15.38% 76.92% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 1 0 0 0 11 1 4.67 1.15 5.00

% 7.69% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 84.62% 7.69%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 0 1 13 4.93 0.27 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.14% 92.86%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

15/39 (38.46 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: School of Divinity
Response Rate:

Page 2 of 2



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 0 3 0 8 5 3.94 1.06 4.00

% 0.00% 18.75% 0.00% 50.00% 31.25%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 1 0 2 7 7 4.12 1.05 4.00

% 5.88% 0.00% 11.76% 41.18% 41.18%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 0 1 2 6 8 4.24 0.90 4.00

% 0.00% 5.88% 11.76% 35.29% 47.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 0 2 2 6 7 4.06 1.03 4.00

% 0.00% 11.76% 11.76% 35.29% 41.18%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 0 2 1 6 8 4.18 1.01 4.00

% 0.00% 11.76% 5.88% 35.29% 47.06%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 0 1 1 6 8 4.31 0.87 4.50

% 0.00% 6.25% 6.25% 37.50% 50.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 1 1 1 8 6 4.00 1.12 4.00

% 5.88% 5.88% 5.88% 47.06% 35.29%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 1 1 2 4 9 4.12 1.22 5.00

% 5.88% 5.88% 11.76% 23.53% 52.94%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

18/57 (31.58 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 2 1 6 8 0 4.18 1.01 4.00

% 0.00% 11.76% 5.88% 35.29% 47.06% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 1 7 9 0 4.47 0.62 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 5.88% 41.18% 52.94% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 2 2 0 4 9 0 3.94 1.48 5.00

% 11.76% 11.76% 0.00% 23.53% 52.94% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 1 2 0 4 10 0 4.18 1.29 5.00

% 5.88% 11.76% 0.00% 23.53% 58.82% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 1 0 5 11 0 4.53 0.80 5.00

% 0.00% 5.88% 0.00% 29.41% 64.71% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 2 1 4 9 1 4.25 1.06 5.00

% 0.00% 11.76% 5.88% 23.53% 52.94% 5.88%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 4 4 9 0 4.29 0.85 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 23.53% 23.53% 52.94% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 2 4 11 0 4.53 0.72 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 11.76% 23.53% 64.71% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 2 5 9 1 4.44 0.73 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 11.76% 29.41% 52.94% 5.88%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 1 1 5 10 0 4.41 0.87 5.00

% 0.00% 5.88% 5.88% 29.41% 58.82% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 1 2 5 8 4.25 0.93 4.50

% 0.00% 6.25% 12.50% 31.25% 50.00%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

18/57 (31.58 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 0 0 0 4 7 4.64 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 63.64%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 0 0 1 2 8 4.64 0.67 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 18.18% 72.73%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 0 0 1 5 5 4.36 0.67 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 45.45% 45.45%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 0 0 1 3 7 4.55 0.69 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 27.27% 63.64%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 0 0 1 3 7 4.55 0.69 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 27.27% 63.64%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 0 0 0 5 6 4.55 0.52 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 45.45% 54.55%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 0 1 1 5 4 4.09 0.94 4.00

% 0.00% 9.09% 9.09% 45.45% 36.36%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 1 5 5 4.36 0.67 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 45.45% 45.45%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

13/78 (16.67 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 0 0 0 4 7 0 4.64 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 63.64% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 0 0 0 3 7 1 4.70 0.48 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 27.27% 63.64% 9.09%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 0 0 1 5 5 0 4.36 0.67 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 45.45% 45.45% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 0 0 0 6 5 0 4.45 0.52 4.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 54.55% 45.45% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 0 0 0 2 5 4 4.71 0.49 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 18.18% 45.45% 36.36%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 0 0 0 4 7 0 4.64 0.50 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.36% 63.64% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 0 0 0 5 6 0 4.55 0.52 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 45.45% 54.55% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 0 3 3 5 4.50 0.55 4.50

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 27.27% 27.27% 45.45%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 0 0 0 3 4 4 4.57 0.53 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 27.27% 36.36% 36.36%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 0 0 0 1 10 0 4.91 0.30 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09% 90.91% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 0 5 6 4.55 0.52 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 45.45% 54.55%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

13/78 (16.67 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 1 0 3 11 12 4.22 0.93 4.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 11.11% 40.74% 44.44%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 1 1 0 11 14 4.33 0.96 5.00

% 3.70% 3.70% 0.00% 40.74% 51.85%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 1 0 3 7 16 4.37 0.97 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 11.11% 25.93% 59.26%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 1 0 2 10 14 4.33 0.92 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 7.41% 37.04% 51.85%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 1 0 1 9 16 4.44 0.89 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 3.70% 33.33% 59.26%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 1 0 1 10 15 4.41 0.89 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 3.70% 37.04% 55.56%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 1 0 1 8 15 4.44 0.92 5.00

% 4.00% 0.00% 4.00% 32.00% 60.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 0 0 2 7 18 4.59 0.64 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 7.41% 25.93% 66.67%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 1 1 3 6 16 0 4.30 1.07 5.00

% 3.70% 3.70% 11.11% 22.22% 59.26% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 1 0 3 6 15 2 4.36 0.99 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 11.11% 22.22% 55.56% 7.41%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 1 2 1 5 17 1 4.35 1.13 5.00

% 3.70% 7.41% 3.70% 18.52% 62.96% 3.70%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 1 1 2 6 16 1 4.35 1.06 5.00

% 3.70% 3.70% 7.41% 22.22% 59.26% 3.70%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 1 1 1 3 12 8 4.33 1.19 5.00

% 3.85% 3.85% 3.85% 11.54% 46.15% 30.77%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 1 0 3 5 17 1 4.42 0.99 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 11.11% 18.52% 62.96% 3.70%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 1 2 1 6 17 0 4.33 1.11 5.00

% 3.70% 7.41% 3.70% 22.22% 62.96% 0.00%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 1 0 2 6 14 4 4.39 0.99 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 7.41% 22.22% 51.85% 14.81%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 1 0 2 5 13 6 4.38 1.02 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 7.41% 18.52% 48.15% 22.22%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 1 0 1 4 21 0 4.63 0.88 5.00

% 3.70% 0.00% 3.70% 14.81% 77.78% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 0 0 2 4 21 4.70 0.61 5.00

% 0.00% 0.00% 7.41% 14.81% 77.78%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

The course advanced my understanding of
the values and ethics of social work.

n 1 1 0 9 14 4.36 0.99 5.00

% 4.00% 4.00% 0.00% 36.00% 56.00%

The course advanced my ability to apply
the Black perspective to social work
practice.

n 1 1 2 10 11 4.16 1.03 4.00

% 4.00% 4.00% 8.00% 40.00% 44.00%

The course advanced my knowledge of self
-awareness and self-assessment.

n 1 1 1 5 17 4.44 1.04 5.00

% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 20.00% 68.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

The instructor integrates a sensitivity to the
issues of social justice.

n 1 1 0 4 19 0 4.56 1.00 5.00

% 4.00% 4.00% 0.00% 16.00% 76.00% 0.00%

The instructor stimulates critical thinking.
n 1 0 1 5 18 0 4.56 0.92 5.00

% 4.00% 0.00% 4.00% 20.00% 72.00% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree, 0 = N/A

29/72 (40.28 %)

Howard University
Summer 2023 Course EvaluaƟons

Level: School of Social Work
Response Rate:

Page 3 of 3



Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The workload and
pace were appropriate for the course level.

n 17 24 27 111 137 4.03 1.14 4.00

% 5.38% 7.59% 8.54% 35.13% 43.35%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me consider connections between course
material and other areas of my personal,
academic, or professional life.

n 13 12 26 94 170 4.26 1.04 5.00

% 4.13% 3.81% 8.25% 29.84% 53.97%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
challenged me to think critically about the
subject.

n 13 10 24 91 177 4.30 1.03 5.00

% 4.13% 3.17% 7.62% 28.89% 56.19%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course helped
me to communicate clearly about the
subject.

n 13 12 38 99 152 4.16 1.05 4.00

% 4.14% 3.82% 12.10% 31.53% 48.41%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: This course
provided appropriate knowledge in this
subject area.

n 13 8 27 98 169 4.28 1.01 5.00

% 4.13% 2.54% 8.57% 31.11% 53.65%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
assignments reflected what was covered in
the course.

n 14 6 27 103 164 4.26 1.01 5.00

% 4.46% 1.91% 8.60% 32.80% 52.23%

Please answer the following questions
related to your course.: The course
stimulated my interest in the subject.

n 14 11 32 96 159 4.20 1.06 5.00

% 4.49% 3.53% 10.26% 30.77% 50.96%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, this course was...
n 12 6 40 81 175 4.28 1.02 5.00

% 3.82% 1.91% 12.74% 25.80% 55.73%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was effective in
communicating the content of the course.

n 23 9 19 66 195 4 4.29 1.18 5.00

% 7.28% 2.85% 6.01% 20.89% 61.71% 1.27%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was fair in evaluating student
performance.

n 17 8 33 59 188 9 4.29 1.12 5.00

% 5.41% 2.55% 10.51% 18.79% 59.87% 2.87%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was well prepared for class
meetings.

n 14 13 20 69 195 5 4.34 1.07 5.00

% 4.43% 4.11% 6.33% 21.84% 61.71% 1.58%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor made effective use of class
time.

n 19 11 24 62 198 3 4.30 1.14 5.00

% 5.99% 3.47% 7.57% 19.56% 62.46% 0.95%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor was accessible during office
hours.

n 13 11 34 58 171 29 4.26 1.10 5.00

% 4.11% 3.48% 10.76% 18.35% 54.11% 9.18%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor clearly articulated their
expectations for students in the course.

n 17 10 24 60 201 4 4.34 1.11 5.00

% 5.38% 3.16% 7.59% 18.99% 63.61% 1.27%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided guidance for
understanding course
exercises/assignments.

n 22 9 25 59 197 3 4.28 1.18 5.00

% 6.98% 2.86% 7.94% 18.73% 62.54% 0.95%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided timely feedback on
exams/papers/performance.

n 27 18 29 64 172 6 4.08 1.29 5.00

% 8.54% 5.70% 9.18% 20.25% 54.43% 1.90%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor provided constructive
feedback on exams/papers/performance.

n 24 22 24 55 182 9 4.14 1.28 5.00

% 7.59% 6.96% 7.59% 17.41% 57.59% 2.85%

Please answer the following questions
related to your instructor(s). Instructor(s):
The instructor created a welcoming and
inclusive classroom environment.

n 19 2 21 53 216 4 4.43 1.08 5.00

% 6.03% 0.63% 6.67% 16.83% 68.57% 1.27%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree  , 2 = Disagree  , 3 = Neutral  , 4 = Agree  , 5 = Strongly Agree  , 0 = N/A

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

Overall, the instructor was... Instructor(s)
n 16 12 32 54 203 4.31 1.12 5.00

% 5.05% 3.79% 10.09% 17.03% 64.04%

Scale: 1 = Very Poor, 2 = Poor, 3 = Acceptable, 4 = Good, 5 = Very Good

Question 1 2 3 4 5 Mean Std Median

The course advanced my understanding of
the values and ethics of social work.

n 14 11 25 110 156 4.21 1.03 4.00

% 4.43% 3.48% 7.91% 34.81% 49.37%

The course advanced my ability to apply
the Black perspective to social work
practice.

n 14 11 28 105 156 4.20 1.04 4.00

% 4.46% 3.50% 8.92% 33.44% 49.68%

The course advanced my knowledge of self
-awareness and self-assessment.

n 11 9 21 102 171 4.32 0.97 5.00

% 3.50% 2.87% 6.69% 32.48% 54.46%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree

319/757 (42.14 %)
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Question 1 2 3 4 5 0 Mean Std Median

The instructor integrates a sensitivity to the
issues of social justice.

n 14 7 17 82 189 3 4.38 1.01 5.00

% 4.49% 2.24% 5.45% 26.28% 60.58% 0.96%

The instructor stimulates critical thinking.
n 17 10 18 57 213 0 4.39 1.09 5.00

% 5.40% 3.17% 5.71% 18.10% 67.62% 0.00%

Scale: 1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Agree, 5 = Strongly Agree, 0 = N/A

319/757 (42.14 %)
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